Sweden 61.9 60.7

Discount rate 2.50% 4.00%

Future salary increases 2.50% 3.00%

Increase in income base amount 2.50% 3.00%

Inflation 1.50% 2.00%

Germany 3.6 3.2

Discount rate 2.25% 3.50%

Future salary increases 2.50% 2.50%

Inflation 1.75% 1.75%

UK 3.5 2.2

Discount rate 3.50% 4.40%

Future salary increases 3.00% 3.30%

Inflation 2.10% 2.40%

USA 1.3 1.0

Discount rate 3.83% 4.75%

Future cost increases 7.00% 7.40%

Other countries 1.7 1.7

Special payroll tax liability 4.7 3.7

Net liability in balance sheet 76.7 72.5

NOTE 19.  PENSIONS AND OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS cont.

Sensitivity analysis
The table shows the effect on the Swedish PRI/FPG liability of  a
change in material assumptions underlying the calculation. The
analysis is based on a change in one assumption while all other
assumptions remain constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur
and changes in some of  the assumptions may be correlated.
When calculating the sensitivity, the same method as in the calcu-
lation of  the pension liability has been used. A minus sign means
that the liability decreases. The data for the comparison year has
been adjusted to take into account special payroll tax.

EURm 2014 2013

Discount rate +0.5% -5.5 -5.0

Discount rate -0.5% 6.2 5.6

Salary increases +0.5% 3.0 3.4

Salary increases -0.5% -2.8 -2.1

Inflation +0.5% 5.6 5.5

Inflation -0.5% -5.0 -5.0

Longevity +1 year 3.4 2.5

Longevity -1 year -3.4 -2.5

NOTE 20.  OTHER PROVISIONS

EURm
Restructuring

provisions
Environmental

provisions Other provisions Total

Balance at 1 January 2014 4.8 4.8 0.0 9.6

Provisions during the year - 0.7 - 0.7

Provisions used during the year -3.0 0.0 0.0 -3.0

Effect of  movements in foreign exchange 0.0 - - 0.0

Balance at 31 December 2014 1.8 5.5 0.0 7.3

EURm
Restructuring

provisions
Environmental

provisions Other provisions Total

Balance at 1 January 2013 3.3 5.1 0.1 8.5

Provisions during the year 3.7 0.1 - 3.8

Provisions used during the year -2.2 -0.4 -0.1 -2.7

Effect of  movements in foreign exchange - 0.0 - 0.0

Balance at 31 December 2013 4.8 4.8 0.0 9.6

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ENG_7-BVX4_noter_v19.indd   47 2015-03-02   10:24

48 | Ovako Annual Report 2014

NOTE 21.  INTEREST-BEARING LIABILITIES

EURm 31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2013

Interest-bearing liabilities

Senior secured notes 300.0 -

Term loan - 252.0

– Maturing next year - -20.6

Finance lease liabilities - 0.3

– Maturing next year - -0.1

Other non-current interest-bearing borrowings 0.0 0.0

Borrowing costs -9.0 -10.1

Total non-current interest-bearing liabilities 291.0 221.5

Current interest-bearing liabilities

Term loan 0.0 20.6

Utilised credit 0.0 20.0

Current portion of  finance lease liabilities 0.1 0.1

Total current interest-bearing liabilities 0.1 40.7

Total interest-bearing liabilities 291.1 262.2

Maturity information for interest-bearing liabilities per 31 Dec 2014:

EURm 2015 2016 – 2018 2019 Total

Nominal amounts:

Senior secured notes - - 300.0 300.0

Finance lease liabilities 0.1 - - 0.1

Borrowing costs -2.0 -6.1 -0.9 -9.0

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total -1.9 -6.1 299.1 291.1

Maturity information for interest-bearing liabilities per 31 Dec 2013:

EURm 2014 2015 2016 2017 Total

Nominal amounts:

Term loan 20.6 21.4 210.0 - 252.0

Utilised credit 20.0 - - - 20.0

Finance lease liabilities 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.3

Borrowing costs -5.1 -4.6 -0.4 - -10.1

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total 35.6 16.9 209.7 0.0 262.2

NOTE 20.  OTHER PROVISIONS cont.

Environmental provisions
Environmental provisions are intended to cover costs related to
landfill deposits and waste from Ovako’s steel mills in Sweden.
Estimated costs are based on the best available parameters at
the reporting date. The majority of  the provision is expected to be
used within 2 –10 years.

Restructuring provisions
A provision for restructuring will be recognised only if  the group
has adopted a detailed formal plan and the restructuring has
either commenced or been publicly announced. The majority of
the provision is expected to be used within 1 – 2 years.